
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Woodward (Chair), Maskell 
(Vice-Chair) and Grashoff

Direct:  0118 937 2532
e-mail: 
sarah.wilson@reading.gov.uk

27 March 2019

Your contact is: Sarah Wilson - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 4 APRIL 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 4 April 
2019 at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;
(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an 
interested party; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

2. MINUTES 3 - 10

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 14 February 2019 and 
7 March 2019 as correct records.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
- READING PRIDE

ABBEY 11 - 56

To consider an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Reading Pride, Kings Meadow, Reading 
RG1 8BW.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 14 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair) and Rowland.

Apologies: Councillor Grashoff

25. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 4 
December 2018 and 18 December 2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held 
on 6 December 2018 and 13 December 2018 were confirmed as correct records and signed 
by the Chair.

26. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – UNION FOOD AND WINE

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Ajeet Singh Chopra for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Union Food and Wine, 11b Union Street, Reading, RG1 1EU.

The report stated that the premises did not currently have a Premises Licence in force 
and that the premises was located within the Council’s Cumulative Impact Area.  As 
stated in the report, the application was seeking the following:

Sale of Alcohol (On and Off the Premises)

Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight)

Hours Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 0000hrs (Midnight)

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(attached to the report at Appendix 2), Thames Valley Police (attached to the report at 
Appendix 3) and an interested party (attached to the report at Appendix 4).

The application was made in an area subject to the Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy, 
which created a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant of premises 
licences which were likely to add to the exisiting cumulative impact would normally be 
refused or subject to certain limitations, following representations, unless the applicant 
could demonstrate that there would be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of 
the licensing objectives.

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 14 FEBRUARY 2019

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.4-9.13, 10.15 and 14.63-14.64 from the 
Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) and paragraphs 2.1-2.14, 3.2-3.3, 6.1-6.2, 6.11-6.13, 6.16, 9.1-9.3, 9.6-9.7, 12, 
12.1-12.3, 12.6-12.8, 12.10-12.15, 12.18-12.21, 12.23-12.24, 12.32 and 12.35 from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

Richard French, Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Declan Smyth, Licensing 
Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on 
their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

The applicant was represented by Mr Duncan Craig, Barrister, Citadel Chambers, who 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to questions.  Mr Ajeet 
Singh Chopra, the applicant, was present and responded to questions from the Sub- 
Committee and was accompanied by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licence Courses Ltd.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy in respect of cumulative impact, the Sub-Committee was not 
satisfied that the presumption against granting the application had been rebutted 
and therefore the application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Union Food and Wine, 11b Union Street, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons 
were:

(a) that despite the applicant’s representative making attempts to address the 
issue of the Cumulative Impact Policy at the hearing, the Sub-Committee 
was very concerned that the original application made no mention of the 
Council’s Cumulative Impact Policy or how the policy would be rebutted;

(b) the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder had 
sufficient grasp of the reasons for and objectives of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy;

(c) the Sub-Committee was not confident that the Premises Licence Holder 
would promote the licensing objectives within the Cumulative Impact Area 
and in particular a sensitive part of that area.

27. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – PREMIER INN

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Whitbread Group PLC for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Premier Inn, on the site of 20 Hosier Street, Reading, RG1 7JL.

The Sub-Committee decided to adjourn the hearing until further discussions had taken 
place between the applicant and the Council’s planning department.

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 14 FEBRUARY 2019

(The meeting started at 9.30am and finished at 11.52am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 7 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair), D Edwards and Grashoff.

28. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – LOCAL FOOD AND WINE

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Inderjeet Singh Malhotra for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Local Food and Wine, 441 Basingstoke, Reading, RG2 0JF.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force, which was 
held by Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara, and that this licence had been revoked by the Sub-
Committee, on 29 March 2018, due to the employment of an illegal worker, a breach of 
licence conditions and historical issues with illicit alcohol and tobacco.  The report 
advised that the licence was currently still in force as the Premises Licence Holder had 
appealed this decision and was awaiting an appeal.

The report was amended at the hearing to reflect that the appeal had taken place and 
that the Court had upheld the Sub-Committee’s decision to revoke the licence.  At the 
time of the hearing there was no Premises Licence in force at the premises.

The report further advised that the Sub-Committee, on 6 September 2018, had refused 
an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Local Food and Wine, 441 
Basingstoke Road, Reading, RG2 0JF, made by Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah.

As stated in the report, the application by Mr Inderjeet Singh Malhotra was seeking the 
following:

Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Off the Premises

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(attached to the report at Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards 
Service (attached to the report at Appendix 3) and Thames Valley Police (attached to the 
report at Appendix 4).

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 

Page 7



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 7 MARCH 2019

the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 9.42-9.43, 10.4-10.5, 10.15 and 
10.27-10.28 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 2.11-2.14, 3.2, 6.1-6.2, 6.11-6.13, 6.16 
and 7.6-7.13 from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

The applicant submitted some additional documents which had been circulated to the 
Sub-Committee.

The applicant was represented by Mr Thomas Griffiths, Barrister, Citadel Chambers, who 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application and responded to questions.  Mr 
Inderjeet Singh Malhotra, the applicant, was present and responded to questions from 
the Sub- Committee and was accompanied and assisted by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal 
Licence Courses Ltd and Mr Amjit Singh.

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council and Declan Smyth, 
Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.  An 
officer from Reading Borough Council’s Trading Standards Service was not present at the 
hearing but their representations regarding the application as stated in the report were 
taken into account by the Sub-Committee.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral 
and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Local Food and 
Wine, 441 Basingstoke Road, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

(a) the Sub-Committee was not content that this was a genuine transaction at 
arms-length, as Mr Gurmit Singh Gurwara, the former licence holder, 
remained the named person on the leasehold for the premises and there 
was no evidence to show that any transfer document would be signed;

(b) the applicant was currently operating in the premises while Mr Gurmit Singh 
Gurwara remained the leaseholder, demonstrating that Mr Gurmit Singh 
Gurwara continued to maintain a clear interest in the premises;

(c) the applicant seemed not to have fully understood his own application and 
did not seem to understand the licensing objectives or how to promote 
them;

(d) the documents submitted by the applicant i.e. the appraisement, were not 
sufficient to show a valid transaction, despite a deposit having been paid 
for goods;

(e) the Sub-Committee did not feel confident in relying on the proposed 
condition number 16 at Appendix 4, as no lease agreement had been signed;

Page 8



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 7 MARCH 2019

(f) the applicant, having been made aware of the history of the premises 
during the hearing, could not demonstrate how he would tackle issues 
raised in the report so as to promote the four licensing objectives.

(The meeting started at 9.35am and finished at 11.50am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 on-line mapping to

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING  4 APRIL 2019 AT 0930HRS
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

1.  Premises:
Reading Pride 
Kings Meadow 
Reading, 
RG1 8BW

2.  Applicant:  
Reading Pride Limited
21 South Street
Reading
RG1 4QU

3.  Premises Licence: 
There is currently a premises licence in force at the premises for this 
outdoor event. A copy is attached at Appendix LIC-5

4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours:
The application is for a variation to increase capacity on the site to 9999 
persons.

All other licensable activities and hours remain as per existing licence.

5.  Temporary Event Notices
In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of 
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment 
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope 
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events 
per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises.  These 
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are 
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events 
does not exceed 21 per year. 

6.  Date of receipt of application:  11 February 2019
A copy of the application form is attached at Appendix LIC-1

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



7. Date of closure of period for representations:    11 March 2019

8.  Representations received:
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations 
were received from: 
Thames Valley Police (attached at Appendix LIC-2)

Environmental Protection (Noise) team also submitted a representation but 
the applicant agreed to accept their offered conditions, therefore the 
representation was withdrawn (attached at Appendix LIC- 3)

Reading Borough Council Licensing team also submitted a representation but 
the applicant agreed to accept their offered conditions, therefore the 
representation was withdrawn. (attached at Appendix LIC-4)

9.  Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, which are as follows:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate 
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be 
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to 
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime 
and disorder and potential public nuisance.

The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (October 2018)

Introduction
1.1 This policy sets out how the Council as the Licensing Authority for 
Reading promotes the four licensing objectives stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. The four licensing objectives, as outlined in Section 4 (2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, are of equal importance and the Council along with 
other named Responsible Authorities, stakeholders, residents and licence
holders shall work together in order to actively promote them. Those four 
licensing objectives are:
- The prevention of crime and disorder
- The prevention of public nuisance
- The protection of children from harm
- Public Safety

Page 12



1.2 The Council must have regard to the four licensing objectives when 
carrying out it’s functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing 
Authority will also have regard to other Council policies which have been 
introduced to tackle issues that may undermine crime and disorder or any of 
the other licensing objectives. The Licensing Authority will have regard to 
the contents of this policy as well as the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. It may also depart from 
this policy and the Secretary of State’s Guidance if there are exceptional 
circumstances and it is appropriate to do so to promote the licensing 
objectives. If the Licensing Authority departs from the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance it will give reasons as per paragraph 1.9 of that guidance.

1.6 The predominantly urban nature of Reading as a town means that an 
appropriate balance needs to be struck between the needs of local business 
and the needs of local residents. This licensing policy seeks to encourage all 
stakeholders to engage in the licensing process so that the needs 
[...]
censing 
Act, have regard to this policy in its decision making. The policy may be 
departed from it the individual circumstances of any case merit this and it is 
in the interests of promoting the licensing objectives. In such cases, the 
Licensing Authority shall give full reasons for departing from this policy.

4.6 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to carry 
out its functions so as to promote the four licensing objectives. All four 
licensing objectives are of equal importance.

Licensing Conditions – General Approach
6.1 Conditions shall be appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and shall be unambiguous and clear in their stated 
aims. Conditions will also be tailored to the type, location and 
characteristics of the particular premises and the relevant licensable 
activities. Any condition imposed by the Authority shall also aim to avoid
duplication of other legislation unless there is a requirement to impose such 
a condition in order to promote the licensing objectives (for example, a 
capacity limit for public safety reasons). This shall apply to all relevant 
applications (grant/variation of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate)

6.2 The operating schedule within an application should contain an 
assessment from the proposed licence holder of what they believe are 
appropriate and proportionate measures to enable them to carry out their 
proposed licensable activities. This assessment should be arrived at by 
taking cognisance of this policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance which
outlines the matters that an applicant should take into account such as 
issues in the locality and why their proposed measures are suitable for their 
proposed operation.

Fire Safety and Capacity Limits
6.33 The authority is committed to ensuring public safety in licensed 
premises by working in close partnership with Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service subject to the provisions of the Regu
[...]
to it.

10.7 Decisions as to whether representations are irrelevant, frivolous or 
vexatious will be made by officers. All representations must relate to one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. They will be determined objectively; 
not based on any political judgements and will take cognisance of the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance which states that in borderline cases the 

Page 18



benefit of the doubt should be given to the person making the 
representation.

10.8 Where an officer of the Authority determines that a representation is 
frivolous or vexatious, then the person who made that representation will 
be given a written reason as to why that is the case.

10.9 Only in exceptional circumstances will the Authority remove personal 
details from representations and then only on the grounds of the potential 
for fear or intimidation being inflicted on the person making that 
representation. The Authority will also adhere to it’s obligations under the 
Data Protection Act and may redact personal contact details such as
phone numbers, email addresses and house numbers.

10.10 The Authority shall expect applicants to address how they will 
promote the licensing objectives within their application and to have taken 
cognisance of this policy document; the Secretary of State’s Guidance and 
any publicly available data about the locality they wish to trade.

11. Responsible Authorities Contact Details
11.1 The Responsible Authorities duly named within the Licensing Act 2003 
are outlined below. Applicants are advised to contact any of the relevant 
Responsible Authorities to seek guidance on their application before 
submitting it.

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(April 2018)

Licensing Objectives and Aims:
1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and 
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:

• protecting the pub
[...]
s intended to achieve. 

Proposed Conditions
10.4 The conditions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives should emerge initially from the risk assessment carried out by a 
prospective licence or certificate holder, which they should carry out before 
making their application for a premises licence or club premises certificate. 
This would be translated into the steps recorded in the operating schedule 
or club operating schedule, which must also set out the proposed hours 
during which licensable activities will be conducted and any other hours 
during which the premises will be open to the public. 

10.5 It is not acceptable for licensing authorities to simply replicate the 
wording from an applicant’s operating schedule. A condition should be 
interpreted in accordance with the applicant’s intention. 

Designated Premises Supervisor
10.27 The main purpose of the ‘designated premises supervisor’ as defined 
in the 2003 Act is to ensure that there is always one specified individual 
among these personal licence holders who can be readily identified for the 
premises where a premises licence is in force. That person will normally 
have been given day to day responsibility for running the premises by the 
premises licence holder. 

10.28 The 2003 Act does not require a designated premises supervisor or any 
other personal licence holder to be present on the premises at all times 
when alcohol is sold. However, the designated premises supervisor and the 
premises licence holder remain responsible for the premises at all times 
including compliance with the terms of the 2003 Act and conditions 
attached to the premises licence to promote the licensing objectives.

Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 18 (6) also states that any relevant 
representation should be considered in the context of:

(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.

Page 22



Therefore in th
[...]
 having regard to 
the twin considerations of prevention and deterrence.

Lic/readingprideapplication/04.04.2019/pn

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 07/03/2019

	3 Application for the variation of a Premises Licence - Reading Pride
	Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

1

Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair);

Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair) and Grashoff

31. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 14 
February 2019 and 7 March 2019 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chair.

32. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - READING PRIDE 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Reading Pride Limited for the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Reading Pride, Kings Meadow, Reading, RG1 8BW.

The report stated that the premises currently had a Premises Licence in force and that a 
copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix 5.

The application was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow an increased capacity 
on the site from 4999 persons to 9999 persons.  The report advised that all other 
licensable activities, and hours for licensable activities, would remain as per the existing 
Premises Licence.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix 1.
The applicant stated at the meeting that the capacity on the site would not increase to 
9999 persons in 2019 and that incremental increases in capacity would be made over a 
number of years.

The report stated that during the 28 day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Thames Valley Police (attached to the report at 
Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Environment Protection (Noise) team (attached 
to the report at Appendix 3) and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team (attached to 
the report at Appendix 4).

The report advised that the representations submitted by Reading Borough Council’s 
Environment Protection (Noise) team and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team had 
been withdrawn due to the applicant agreeing to accept their offered conditions.

The report stated that in considering the application, the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 APRIL 2019

2

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, 9.42-9.43, 10.4-10.5, and 10.27-
10.28 from the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (April 2018) and paragraphs 1.1-1.2, 1.6, 3.2, 4.1, 4.5-4.6, 6.1-6.2, 6.33-6.35, 
7.6-7.12, 7.14-7.15, 8.2-8.3, 8.16, 9.1-9.8, 9.12, 10.1-10.10 and 11.1 from the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018).

The applicant submitted some additional documents prior to the meeting which had been 
circulated to the Sub-Committee.  The applicant also submitted an additional document 
at the meeting which was accepted by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Martin Cooper, the applicant, was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-
Committee on the application and responded to questions.  The applicant was 
accompanied by Ms Sophia James, who also addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application.

Declan Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, was present and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral and 
written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 
the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Reading Pride Limited, Kings Meadow, 
be refused for the reason that, at this time, the security element, while in place this 
year, may not be in place in future years as capacity on the site increases.

(The meeting closed at 11.04 am)


